

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.14381 OF 2023**

Hardeep Singh Sachdev Son of

Gian Singh Sachdev

... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Aditya Sharma a/w Mr. Sanjay Rego, Mr. Aman Sahai i/b India Law LLP
for the Petitioner.

Ms. M.H. Mhatre, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Kishor Medhe, A.P.I. attached to Bhandup Police Station.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 21st APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1) Learned A.P.P. seeks time to take instructions from the
Commissioner of Police, Mumbai, for transfer of investigation to other
investigating agency.

1.1) At her request, stand over to 5th May, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

KIRAN
SANJAY
GHUGE

Digitally signed by
KIRAN SANJAY
GHUGE
Date: 2026.04.27
13:15:27 +0530